

No. 23-997

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KARYN D. STANLEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN  
SMITA GHOSH  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 23, 2024

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Text of Title I Prohibits Discrimination with Respect to Retirement Benefits Distributed After Employment.....	7
A. Fringe Benefits Distributed Post- Employment Are Subject to Title I’s Protection Against Discrimination in “Employee Compensation” and the “Terms, Conditions, and Privileges of Employment.” .....	7
B. Discrimination in “Employee Compensation” and the “Terms, Conditions, and Privileges of Employment” Is Actionable Even if It Occurs After the Period of Active Employment Has Ended.....	10
C. The Court Below Misunderstood the Role of the “Qualified Individual” Definition in Title I, and Misinterpreted the Text of that Definition in Any Event.....	13
II. The Decision Below Is at Odds with the History of the ADA and Congress’s Plan in Passing It .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d**

A. Congress Wrote Title I of the ADA to Create a Comprehensive Remedy for Employment Discrimination on the Basis of Disability .....	20
B. Title I Was Modeled on Title VII, and Interpreting the Former but not the Latter to Bar Suit by Former Employees Would Cause Anomalous Results .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allied Chem. &amp; Alkali Workers of Am., Loc. Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co., Chem. Div.,</i> 404 U.S. 157 (1971) .....	9
<i>Ariz. Governing Comm. For Tax Deferred Annuity &amp; Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris,</i> 463 U.S. 1073 (1983) .....	8, 9, 27
<i>Bailey v. USX Corp.,</i> 850 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami,</i> 581 U.S. 189 (2017) .....	12
<i>Barker v. Kansas,</i> 503 U.S. 594 (1992) .....	9
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart,</i> 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .....	26, 27
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury,</i> 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	16
<i>Florida v. Long,</i> 487 U.S. 223 (1988) .....	27
<i>Gundy v. United States,</i> 588 U.S. 128 (2019) .....	16
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding,</i> 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	4, 9, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....	9
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	17
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	26
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	9
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Constr. Co. v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 461 U.S. 624 (1983).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	17
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	19
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	8
<i>Pantchenko v. C.B. Dolge Co., Inc.</i> , 581 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	26
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	17
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	6, 10, 13, 27
<i>Rutherford v. Am. Bank of Comm.</i> , 565 F.2d 1162 (10th Cir. 1977) .....	26
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013) .....	26
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	19
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992) .....	9
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore</i> , 49 U.S. 113 (1849) .....	16
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	16
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Statutes, Regulations, and Legislative Materials</u>	
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553.....	26
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989</i> , Hearing Before S. Comm. Labor & Human Resources, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....	23
135 Cong. Rec. 19800 (1989).....	23
154 Cong. Rec. 13765 (2008).....	26
155 Cong. Rec. 1395 (2009) .....	24
155 Cong. Rec. 1370 (2009) .....	25
155 Cong. Rec. 1662 (2009) .....	27
42 Fed. Reg. 22,676 (1977).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990).....	5, 14, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990).....	6, 21, 25, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 110-730, pt. 2 (2008) .....	26
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5.....	11, 24, 27
Oversight Hearing on H.R. 4498 Before a Subcomm. of H. Comm. Educ. & Labor, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....	5, 23
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989).....	6, 21, 24, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8).....	2, 3, 13, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	1-3, 7, 10, 12, 14, 16, 20
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b).....	4, 8, 10, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(2) .....	1, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(3) .....	4, 16
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(3)(A) .....	8, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A) .....	4, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12113(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a).....	1, 6, 10, 12, 19, 20, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A).....	2, 5, 11, 14, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1) .....	12

Other Authorities

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1987)....	7
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	7
Arlene Mayerson, <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act—An Historic Overview</i> , 7 Labor Lawyer 1 (Winter 1991) .....	22



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Council on Disability, <i>Equality of Opportunity: The Making of the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (2010).....	5, 20, 23, 25
National Council on Disability, <i>Toward Independence: An Assessment of Federal Laws and Programs Affecting Persons with Disabilities</i> (1986).....	22
<i>The New Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (1989).....	7
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	18
Richard Scotch, <i>From Good Will to Civil Rights: Transforming Federal Disability Policy</i> (2001) .....	21, 22
Barbara J. Van Arsdale et. al., 45B Am. Jur. 2d Job Discrimination § 955 (Aug. 2024 update).....	27
